
EXECUTIVE

Monday, 7 January 2019 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Jackie Kirk, Rosanne Kirk, Neil Murray and Fay Smith

Officers attending: Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

MINUTES AND EXTRACTS

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 17 December 2018 3 - 8

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES

3. Council Tax Base 2019/20 9 - 14

4. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20 15 - 50

5. Collection Fund Surplus or Deficit - Council Tax 51 - 54

6. Money Laundering Policy 55 - 76

7. Counter Fraud Strategy 77 - 122

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Executive 17 December 2018

Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Jackie Kirk, 
Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Neil Murray and 
Councillor Fay Smith

Apologies for Absence: None.

74. Confirmation of Minutes -  26 November 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2018 be 
confirmed.

75. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

76. Lincoln High Street Character Appraisal 

This item was deferred to enable further work to be undertaken, as recommended 
by the Planning Committee at its meeting on 5 December 2018.

77. Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme 

Purpose of Report

To update the Executive on the current position and requirements relating to the 
Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Programme.

Decision

(1) That the Executive, on behalf of the Council, expresses its willingness and 
eagerness to join the Vulnerable Persons Resettl
[...]
ikely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.

These items were considered in private as they were likely to disclose exempt 
information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. No 
representations had been received in relation to the proposal to consider these 
items in private.

79. Investment and Regeneration Opportunity 

Purpose of Report

To approve the purchase of a commercial investment.

Decision

That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Alternative options considered and rejected were set out in the body of the report.

Reason for Decision

The principle reason for commercial property investment was to secure the 
economic wellbeing of the city. Acquisition of land or property assets was a direct 
way of influencing regeneration and the economic development of the area.

The Asset Rationalisation Strategy that supported the Towards Financial 
Sustainability Programme set out the criteria for property investment by the 
Council. 

It was considered that the proposed development, as set out within the report, 
was a very attractive investment due to it being situated in a prime location. 

80. De Wint Court Redevelopment 

Purpose of Report

To provide a progress report and cost plan update to the Executive in respect of 
the De Wint Court scheme.

Decision

That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

5



Reason for Decision

It was reported that officers had progressed De Wint Court in line with previously 
agreed Executive approvals which was fundamentally to demolish and redevelop 
De Wint Court.

The scheme would now consist of 70 Extra Care flats and would be supported by 
grant funding from Lincolnshire County Council and Homes England.

Further details relating to progress made with the scheme, together with the cost 
plan, as set out in the report, were noted.

Councillor Donald Nannestad put on record his thanks to officers for the 
consultation that had been held with local members and local residents as part of 
developing the scheme.

81. Allotment Tenancy Agreement Update 

Purpose of Report

To consider the revised Allotment Tenancy Agreement, which would come into 
operation from 1 February 2019.

Decision

That the new Allotment Tenancy Agreement be approved and that this comes 
into effect on 1 February 2019, with minor tweaks delegated to officers prior to 
implementation. 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Before a prospective allotment tenant could take responsibility for an allotment 
plot, they must complete and return two copies of a signed and witnessed 
allotment agreement. The current agreement explained, in detail, the rules and 
regulations which operated on all allotment sites and also acted as a guide as to 
what tenants could and could not do.

The current allotment agreement had been in place since 2012 and whilst large 
proportions of the agreement were still valid and required no modification, some 
parts required updating and other areas required strengthening in order to assist 
enforcement.

The revised Allotment Tenancy Agreement, as proposed, was appended to the 
report. 

A number of minor tweaks were suggested to some of the sections within the 
agreement documentation itself, which officers agreed to take into account.

6



82. The Future Delivery of the Visitor Information Centre from April 2020 Onwards 

Purpose of Report

To seek Executive approval for officers, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, 
to pursue two potential options at this stage in relation to the delivery of the 
Visitor Information Service.

Decision

That the recommendations contained within the report be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Alternative options considered and rejected were set out in the report.

Reason for Decision

Details relating to the proposed options for the Visitor Information Service were 
set out in the report.

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



EXECUTIVE 7 JANUARY 2019

SUBJECT: COUNCIL TAX BASE 2019/20

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

LEAD OFFICER: CLAIRE MOSES, REVENUES AND BENEFITS MANAGER 
(SHARED SERVICE)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Members’ recommendation of the Council Tax 
Base for the financial year 2019/20

2. Executive Summary

2.1 This report is submitted to the Executive each year and sets out the calculation of 
the Council Tax Base for the following financial year.

3.

3.1

4.

4.1

4.2

5.

5.1

5.2

5.3

Background

The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) require the Council to formally 
set its Tax Base as the first stage of the Council Tax setting process.

Special Items

Before setting the Council Tax Base, the issue of any special items relating to a 
part of the Council’s area must be considered. If there are any items of expenditure 
that relate to one part of the local authority area, then that expenditure can be levied 
on those residents in that area and not on others.

There are no items of special expenditure.

Council Tax Base

Certain assumptions have to be made in order to determine the number of dwellings 
within the Authority’s area, and these are set out in Appendix A.

The calculation of the Council Tax base, detailed in Appendix B, shows the number 
of Band D equivalent chargeable dwellings as being 24,299 This is based on the 
Regulations in paragraph 3.1 above and assumes that 98.75% of the Council Tax 
due for 2019/20 will be collected.

The Council Tax base number of Band D equivalent chargeable dwellings for 
2019/20 has been calculated as 28,717– less 4,418 deduction calculated for the 
localised Council Tax Support scheme – resulting in a proposed Council Tax base 
for 2018/19 of 24,299.

9

Item No. 3



6.

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.

7.1

Organisational Impacts

Finance:  The Council must confirm its Council Tax Base as a pre-requisite to 
setting the Council Tax charge for 2019/20.

Legal Implications:  The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and Statutory 
Instrument No 1992/612 – Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended) set out the requirement for the Council to confirm 
and formally approve its Council Tax Base and notify it to its precepting bodies.  
The Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2012 provide for Councils to make technical changes to certain 
discounts from April 2013.  

Equality and Diversity:  There are no specific equality and diversity impacts as a 
direct result of this report.

Recommendations

The Executive is asked to recommend to Council that it:

a) Notes that there are no special items as defined in Section 35 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) applicable to any part or parts 
of the City of Lincoln local authority area;

b) Approves the Chief Finance Officers’ calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
the financial year commencing 1 April 2019 and ending 31 March 2020, as 
set out in Appendix B of this report;

c) Approves, in accordance with the Chief Finance Officers’ calculation, and
pursuant to the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended), that the Council Tax Base for the 2019/20 
financial year is 24,299.

Key Decision No

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply

No

Call In and Urgency No

Does the report contain 
Appendices?

Yes

If Yes, how many 
Appendices?

Two

List of Background 
Papers:

None

Lead Officer: Claire Moses, Revenues and Benefits Manager (Shared 
Service), Telephone (01522) 873764

10



APPENDIX A:  Executive 7th January 2019

Assumptions made in the Cal
[...]
ARY 2019

SUBJECT: LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019/20

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

REPORT AUTHOR: CLAIRE MOSES, REVENUES AND BENEFITS MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 For Executive to review consultation responses and consider City of Lincoln 
Councils’ proposed Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS) for 2019/20.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Government abolished Council Tax Benefit (CTB) from 1st April 2013 which 
was a 100% funded scheme and replaced it with a local Council Tax Support 
(CTS) discount scheme with a cash-limited fixed grant.

2.2 City of Lincoln must approve a local Council Tax Support scheme for 2019-20 by 
31 January 2019.  Council Tax Support schemes cannot be changed mid-financial 
year.  The Council carries the risk if caseloads and expenditure increases more 
than expected.

2.3 The consultation process for the draft CTS Scheme in respect of 2019/20 began 
on 1 November 2018 with major preceptors, stakeholders and public consultation 
and ended on 14 December 2018. 

2.4 There were nine options which were included within the consultation.  The options 
include changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme, to technical changes within 
the Council Tax billing process.  These options are included in paragraph 5.3 of 
the report.

2.5 It is also recommended that the Council’s CTS Hardship Fund is maintained at a 
cost of £20,000 to respond to the demand for further support with Council Tax 
costs.

3. Background

3.1 The Council Tax Benefit system was abolished on 31st March 2013 and replaced 
by the Council Tax Support Scheme.  This scheme can be determined locally by 
the Billing Authority having had due consultation with precepting authorities, key 
stakeholders and residents.  As at 30 November 2018, there were 8,641 residents 
claiming Council Tax Support in the Lincoln District. 3,016 are pensioners who are 
protected under the legislation and receive Council Tax Support as prescribed by 
the Government (broadly similar to 
[...]
the cost to increase more than predicted;

11.2 The final cost of the scheme could be increased to that modelled if the level of 
Council Tax increases above 4% (level applied in modelling);

11.3 Any revisions to the scheme must be approved by 31st January 2019 before the 
financial year begins;

11.4 The scheme cannot be changed mid-year and therefore it is vital the correct 
scheme is in place.

12. Recommendations 

12.1 Executive is asked to recommend to Council that it: -

1. Reviews consultation responses relating to the Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2019/20; 

2. The Exceptional Hardship Scheme fund of £20,000, made available during 
2018/19, will continue to be available into 2019/20.

3. Considers the proposed City of Lincoln Council’s Localised Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2019/20 as below, and refer to Full Council for approval 
the following changes to the 2018/19 scheme: - 

 Reduce the maximum savings limit to £8,000; and
 Introduce a 200% premium charge for properties empty over 2 years; 

and
 Introduce a care leavers council tax exemption; and
 Revert the discount level for domestic properties that become 

unoccupied to 100% for the first month.

27



Is this a key decision? Yes

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

6

Appendix 1: Modelling of options of 2019/20 scheme
Appendix 2: Consultation Outcome
Appendix 3: 13 November 2018 Policy Scrutiny 
Committee minutes
Appendix 4: Response from Lincolnshire County 
Council 
Appendix 5: Response from The Police and Crime 
Commissioner
Appendix 6: Equality Impact Assessment

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Claire Moses, Revenues and Benefits Manager
Telephone (01522) 873764

28



Appendix 1 – Executive – 7 January 2019 – Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20

Council Tax Support Scheme Options for change as at 30 November 2018

The f
[...]
 Council's Shared Revenues and Benefits Service.

The Council will analyse its current caseload and produce figures showing the main groups of working age 
claimants getting Council Tax Support now and likely to be affected by changes to the current scheme. 
Extracts of the data will allow monitoring of the main types of people affected by the policy can take place as 
required

Checked and approved by 
responsible officer(s)
(Sign and Print Name)

Claire Moses                

Date 4/12/2018

Checked and approved by Assistant 
Director
(Sign and Print Name)

Martin Walmsley
Date 4/12/2018

49



T
his page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 7 JANUARY 2019  

SUBJECT: COLLECTION FUND SURPLUS OR DEFICIT – COUNCIL TAX

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: JACLYN GIBSON – CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Members of the estimated balance for the Council Tax element of the 
Collection Fund and the surplus or deficit to be declared for 2018/19.

2. Programme Summary

2.1 Prior to setting the Council Tax for 2019/20 the City Council is required to estimate 
whether there is to be a surplus or deficit on Council Tax element of the Collection 
Fund for the current financial year (2018/19). 

2.2 The Council will declare a surplus on Council Tax £267,780 for the financial year 
2018/19. The Council’s share being £41,680.

3. Background

3.1 As a Council Tax Billing Authority the City Council is required to estimate whether 
there is to be a surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund for the current financial 
year, prior to setting its Council Tax for the next year.   The calculation is based on 
an estimate of tax collected in year compared to the estimate made the previous 
year, taking into account any previously declared surplus or deficit and the 
expected year-end arrears position.    

3.2 The calculation of Council Tax is based on an estimate of tax collected in year 
compared to the estimate made the previous year, taking into account any 
previously declared surplus or deficit, and a forecast for the remainder of the 
current year.

3.3 A surplus or deficit may occur in the Collection Fund if actual performance during 
the year is higher or lower than originally estimated when Council was set.  Areas 
of variance include:

 Council Tax base is larger or smaller than originally anticipated (reasons 
may be increased property development or changes in exemptions and 
discounts)

 In year collection rates are higher or lower than expected,
 Arrears collection rates are higher or lower than expected 

3.4 The Council is required to declare any surplus or deficit during January of each 
financial year and once approved has an obligation to notify its major precepting 
authorities (Lincolnshire County Council and Lincolnshire Police) of their share of 
the estimated surplus or deficit.

51

Item No. 5



3.5 A report on the estimated balance on the Collection Fund for National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR) will be reported to the Executive 21st January 2019 
alongside the estimated NNDR base ahead of the submission of the NNDR 1 return 
to the DCLG due by 31st January 2019.

4. Estimated Surplus/Deficit for 2018/19 – Council Tax

4.1 As at 31st March 2019 the Collection Fund is estimated to have a surplus of 
£169,000 for Council Tax relating to the Financial Year 2018/19.

4.2 In addition to declaring the estimated surplus or deficit position on the Collection 
Fund for the current financial year the Council is also required to declare any 
surplus or deficit relating to the difference between previously declared 
surplus/deficit positions and the actual outturn position as reported in the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts.  In 2019/20 there is a surplus balance of £98,780 in the 
Collection Fund relating to previous years. 
 

4.3 Based on the forecast position of the in-year Collection Fund as at 31st March 2019 
and taking into account an adjustment for the difference between prior year 
estimates compared to the actual outturn it is estimated that there will be a surplus 
of £267,780 on the Council Tax element of the Collection Fund in 2018/19, to be 
distributed to preceptors in 2019/20.

5. Strategic Priorities

5.1 There are no direct implications for the Council’s Strategic Priorities arising as a 
result of this report.

6. Organisational Impacts

6.1 Finance 

For City of Lincoln the financial implications of the report are summarised below:

Distribution of surplus/(deficit) CoLC share
£

Council Tax – 2018/19 surplus 26,300
Council Tax – Prior year surplus 15,380
Net impact surplus 41,680

The Council’s share of the estimated surplus/deficits will be distributed in 2019/20 
and will form part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-24.

6.2 Legal Implications incl Procurement Rules - There are no legal implications arising 
as a direct result of this report.

7. Risk Implications

7.1 (i)        Options Explored 

7.2 (ii)        Key risks associated with the preferred approach

52



8. Recommendations

8.1 The Executive are recommended to confirm the action of the Chief Finance Officer 
in declaring a Council Tax surplus of £267,780.

Is this a key decision? No

Do the exempt information 
categories apply?

No

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply?

No

How many appendices does 
the report contain?

None

List of Background Papers: None

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer
Telephone (01522) 873258

53



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 7 JANUARY 2019 

SUBJECT: MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: AUDIT MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek approval for the revised Anti-Money Laundering Policy.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council’s Money Laundering Policy aims to ensure compliance with the law 
and manage risks appropriately around certain business transactions. There is a 
need to update the policy to reflect new regulations and provide more guidance.

3. Background

3.1 The Council’s Money Laundering Policy was put in place to meet the requirements 
of the Money Laundering regulations. Although Local Authorities are not legally 
obliged to apply Money Laundering Regulations, the Council is bound by the 
provisions of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 and the Terrorism Act 2000 (as 
amended by the Anti-Terrorism and Security Act 2001 and the Terrorism Act 2006 
and the Counter-Terrorism Act 2008). It is good practice to comply with the main 
measures of the Regulations as part of corporate governance arrangements. As 
such this policy ensures compliance.

4. Policy/Strategy

4.1 The policy has been updated to reflect slight changes in the regulations (2017). 
The Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO) and deputies remain the same. 

4.2 The limit on cash transactions, subject to approval, remains at £2,000. Amounts 
above this will be authorised by the MLRO (or deputy). Assistant Directors and 
Managers authorise cash transactions up to £2,000. If there is a series of large 
cash payments below £2,000 these are referred to the MLRO.

4.3 Additional guidance has been included to help support officers in managing 
transactions and understanding the reporting process.

5. Strategic Priorities 

5.1 There are no direct impacts on strategic priorities but an effective counter fraud 
framework, including the anti-money laundering policy can help support all 
priorities.

PLEASE DO NOT CHANGE THE PAGE MARGINS FOR THE DOCUMENT AS A WHOLE

55

Item No. 6



6. Organisational Impacts 

6.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)

There are no direct financial impacts.

6.2

6.3

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 

There are no direct legal or procurement impacts.

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights 

An equality analysis has been completed for this policy and there are no 
issues/actions arising.

7. Risk Implications

7.1 There are no direct ri
[...]
 £2,000. 
If there was a series of large cash payments below £2,000 these would be 
referred to MRLO.

e. referred to Appendix A of the report and advised that additional guidance had 
been included to help support officers in managing transactions and 
understand the reporting process.

RESOLVED that the revised Money Laundering Policy be referred to Executive for 
approval.

75



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 7 JANUARY 2019 

SUBJECT: COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: AUDIT MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To review and seek approval for the revised Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption 
policy/strategy.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Council’s counter fraud policy/strategy was updated in 2016 to reflect the 
latest guidance from CIPFA (Chartered Institute for Public Finance and 
Accountancy) and DCLG (Department for Communities and Local Government). 

2.2 This 2018 review ensures the strategy is up to date and also updates the action 
plan.

3. Background

3.1 There have been changes and new initiatives linked to counter fraud over recent 
years, including the transfer of Council investigation staff to the DWP (Department 
for work and pensions). With pressure on resources the Council took the 
opportunity to bid for additional funding with partners and was successful with 
other Lincolnshire Authorities and a Lincolnshire Counter Fraud partnership was 
created to help develop and implement counter fraud projects. This continues until 
at least March 2019. The Audit Committee receives six monthly counter fraud 
update reports.  The updated policy / strategy reflects any recent changes and 
ensures that best practice is included. The action plan focusses on core areas and 
we will be working to implement these over the coming months.

4. Policy/Strategy

4.1 Within the strategy the key policy statement remains the same:

The Council is opposed to any form of fraud or malpractice. The Council is 
committed to operating in an open and honest way in order to :-

• Prevent , deter and detect fraud and malpractice;
• Allow scrutiny and investigation to take place, both internally and externally
• Allow rigorous enforcement to take place; and 
• Reinforce good practice and prevent reoccurrence

PLEASE DO NOT CHANGE THE PAGE MARGINS FOR THE DOCUMENT AS A WHOLE

77

Item No. 7



Roles and responsibilities have been updated; there are sections on fraud risk, 
resources, workplan, benchmarking and partnerships, communication, training, 
compliance, use of technology. 

4.2 A fraud work plan is included (Annex D). The key actions from the workplan 
include:

 Ensuring counter fraud training is delivered to all staff and members
 Continue to work with the Lincolnshire Counter Fraud partnership to deliver 

ongoing counter fraud projects such as the Council Tax single person 
discount review

 Complete the housing tenancy fraud review
 Prepare and deliver the 2018/19 National Fraud Initiative work
 Ensure the fraud risk register is kept up to date and mitigation actions  

completed

There are actions (mitigation) held within the fraud risk register (Annex E) and 
there is a separate Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership workplan (18/19) which 
is reported separately to Audit Committee.  

The Council’s “Amber” fraud risks are as follows:

 Insurance
 Council Tax
 Council Tax Support
 Housing Benefit
 Housing Tenancy
 IT/Data (Cyber risks)
 Election Fraud
 Partnerships

4.3 The policy/strategy does reflect the limited resources available to the Council and 
risks/actions aim to maximise efficiency and effectiveness where possible.

5. Strategic Priorities 

5.1 There are no direct impacts on strategic priorities but an effective counter fraud 
framework can help support all priorities.

6. Organisational Impacts 

6.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)

There are no direct financial impacts.

6.2 Legal Implications including Procurement 
[...]
ROM COMMITTEE

Audit Committee 11 December 2018

42. Counter Fraud Strategy 

John Scott, Audit Manager

a. presented the revised Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption policy/ strategy for 
comment prior to referral to Executive for approval.

b. advised that the Council’s counter fraud policy/strategy was updated in 2016 
to reflect the latest guidance from CIPFA (Chartered Institute for Public 
Finance and Accountancy) and DCLG (Department for Communities and 
Local Government). The 2018 review ensured the strategy was up to date and 
also updated the action plan.

c. summarised Annex A of the report and highlighted the changes to the roles 
and responsibilities.

d. advised that the policy/strategy reflected the limited resources available to the 
Council risks/actions aimed to maximise efficiency and effectiveness where 
possible.

RESOLVED that the revised Counter Fraud Strategy be referred to Executive for 
approval.

121



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 17 December 2018
	Minutes

	3 Council Tax Base 2019/20
	Council Tax Base Appendix A
	Council Tax Base Appendix B

	4 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 1
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 2
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 3
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 4
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 5
	Council Tax Support Scheme Appendix 6

	5 Collection Fund Surplus or Deficit - Council Tax
	6 Money Laundering Policy
	Money Laundering Policy Appendix A
	Money Laundering Policy Minute Extract

	7 Counter Fraud Strategy
	Counter Fraud Strategy Appendix A
	Counter Fraud Strategy Appendix B
	Counter Fraud Strategy Minute Extract




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 7 January 2019

Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Jackie Kirk, 
Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Neil Murray and 
Councillor Fay Smith

Apologies for Absence: None.

83. Confirmation of Minutes - 17 December 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2018 be 
confirmed.

84. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

85. Council Tax Base 2019/20 

Purpose of Report

To seek a recommendation from the Executive on the Council Tax Base for the 
financial year 2019/20.

Decision

The Executive recommended:

(1) That Council notes that there are no special items as defined in Section 35 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) applicable to 
any part or parts of the City of Lincoln local authority area.

(2) That Council approves the Chief Finance Officers’ calculation of the 
Council Tax Base for the financial year commencing 1 April 2019 and 
ending 31 March 2020, as set out in Appendix B of the report.

(3) That Council approves, in accordance with the Chief Finance Officers’ 
calculation, and pursuant to the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended), that the Council Tax Base for 
the 2019/20 financial year is 24,299.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) required the Council to 
formally set its Tax Base as the first stage of the Council Tax setting process. 



Certain assumptions had to be made in order to determine the number of 
dwellings within the authority’s area and these were set out in Appendix A to the 
report.

The calculation of the Council Tax Base, as detailed in Appendix B to the report, 
showed the number of Band D equivalent chargeable dwellings as being 24,299. 
This was based upon the above Regulations and assumed that 98.75% of the 
Council Tax due for 2019/20 would be collected.

The Council Tax Base number of Band D equivalent chargeable dwellings for 
2019/20 had been calculated as 28,717, less 4,418 deduction calculated for the 
Localised Council Tax Support Scheme, resulting in a proposed Council Tax 
Base for 2018/19 of 24,299.

86. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/20 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Executive with an opportunity to review consultation responses 
and consider the City of Lincoln Council’s proposed Localised Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2019/20.

Decision

That Council be recommended to:

(1) Review the consultation responses relating to the Localised Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2019/20.

(2) Approve the continuation of the Exceptional Hardship Scheme fund of 
£20,000, made available during 2018/19, into 2019/20.

(3) Approve the City of Lincoln Council’s Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2019/20, subject to the inclusion of the following changes:

 reducing the maximum savings limit to £8,000;
 introducing a 200% premium charge for properties empty over two 

years;
 introducing a care leavers council tax exemption;
 reverting the discount level for domestic properties that become 

unoccupied to 100% for the first month.

Alternation Options Considered and Rejected

A number of options were set out within the report which formed part of the public 
consultation process, as outlined within the body of the report.

Reason for Decision

The consultation process for the draft Localised Council Tax Support Scheme in 
respect of 2019/20 began on 1 November 2018 with major preceptors, 
stakeholders and a public consultation which ended on 14 December 2018. 
There were nine options included within the consultation and included changes to 
the Scheme itself together with technical changes within the Council Tax billing 
process. These options were set out in paragraph 5.3 of the report.



In total, 252 surveys were completed in response to the public consultation, 
details of which were attached to the report at Appendix 2. The proposals were 
considered by the Council’s Policy Scrutiny Committee on 13 November 2018 
and had been well received, although there were mixed opinions regarding 
preferred options.

Additional responses to the consultation had been received by Lincolnshire 
County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire which 
were also appended to the report.

87. Collection Fund Surplus or Deficit - Council Tax 

Purpose of Report

To inform the Executive of the estimated balance for the Council Tax element of 
the collection fund and the surplus or deficit to be declared for 2018/19.

Decision

That the action of the Chief Finance Officer in declaring a Council Tax surplus of 
£267,780 be confirmed.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Council was required to declare any surplus or deficit during January of each 
financial year. 

As at 31 March 2019 the collection fund was estimated to have a surplus of 
£169,000 for Council Tax relating to the Financial Year 2018/19. Based on the 
forecast position of the in-year collection fund, as at 31 March 2019, and taking 
into account an adjustment for the difference between prior year estimates 
compared to the actual outturn, it was estimated that there would be a surplus of 
£267,780 on the Council Tax element of the collection fund in 2018/19, to be 
distributed to preceptors in 2019/20.

The Leader of the Council highlighted that the City Council’s share of the Council 
Tax surplus equated to approximately 16%, with Lincolnshire County Council 
receiving the majority of the share and a proportion also being received by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Lincolnshire.

88. Money Laundering Policy 

Purpose of Report

To seek approval for the revised Money Laundering Policy.

Decision

That the revised Money Laundering Policy be approved.



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Council’s Money Laundering Policy was put in place to meet the 
requirements of the Money Laundering Regulations. 

The Policy had been updated to reflect slight changes in Regulations, with the 
Money Laundering Reporting Officer and deputies remaining the same. The limit 
on cash transactions would remain at £2,000 with Assistant Directors and 
Managers able to authorise cash transactions up to £2,000.

Additional guidance had been included to help support officers in managing 
transactions and understand the reporting process.

This report had been considered by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 11 
December 2018 which was supportive of the recommendations contained within 
the report.

89. Counter Fraud Strategy 

Purpose of Report

To review and seek approval for the revised Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption 
Policy and Strategy.

Decision

That the Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy and Strategy be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

There had been changes and new initiatives linked to counter fraud over recent 
years, including the transfer of Council investigation staff to the Department for 
Work and Pensions. The strategy within the key policy statement remained 
unchanged but roles and responsibilities had had been updated within sections 
on fraud risk, resources, work planning, benchmarking and partnerships, 
communication, training, compliance and use of technology.

It was noted that the Policy and Strategy reflected the limited resources available 
to the Council and risks or actions aimed to maximise efficiency and effectiveness 
where possible. 

This report had been considered by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 11 
December 2018 and was supportive of the recommendations contained within the 
report.


